

(decsheetarea.dot)

# Decisions of the Bradford West Area Committee held on Wednesday 15 April 2015

# Published in accordance with Paragraph 8.1 of Part 3E of the Constitution

$C\Delta II$	IN PERIOD	<b>ENDS WEDN</b>	ECDAY 23	<b>APRII</b>	2015	ΔT 1700
UALL		LINDO VVEDIN	LODALZO	$A$ $\Gamma$ $\Gamma$ $\Gamma$ $\Gamma$	<b>~</b> ()   ()	A I I / \ \ \ \

#### Notes:

- (a) The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee must call-in a decision when requested to do so by one Member of the Committee or a Member of another Committee or by the Committee Member representing the third largest group on the Council. A Member for this purpose includes a voting co-opted Member but not an Alternate Member.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing, give the reason for the request and be signed by the Member and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call-in cannot be acted upon until the call-in period expires.
- (d) Decisions marked \*\* may not be called in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.


TO:





#### **DECISIONS:**

#### 1. DEVOLVED BUDGET - SAFER ROADS SCHEMES

All Wards in Bradford West

#### Resolved -

- (1) That the programme of Casualty Reduction Schemes for 2015/16, as listed in Appendix 1, attached to Document "AL" be approved.
- (2) That the proposed programme of Traffic Management schemes for 2015/16, as listed in Appendices 2 and 3, attached to Document "AL" be approved.
- (3) That a further report be presented to the Bradford West Area Committee in Autumn 2015 to update Members on progress with the 2015/16 schemes programme and give consideration to the allocation of any residual funding.
- (4) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and advertising subject to the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward Members.
- (5) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to the Bradford West Area Committee for consideration or in the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as advertised.
- (6) That those items highlighted in Appendices 4 and 5, attached to Document "AL", be removed from the list for future consideration in accordance with the methodology detailed in paragraph 3.3 of this report.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration and Culture

# 2. COUNCIL WARDEN SERVICE DEVOLUTION TO AREA COMMITTEE

All Wards in Bradford West

#### Resolved -

- (1) That the information contained in Document "AM" be noted and welcomed.
- (2) That the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport be requested to review the policy on the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices to Permit Holders that forget to renew their permits and are displaying out of date permits on their vehicles.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

## 3. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN SUPPORT FUNDING

All Wards in Bradford West

#### Resolved -

- (1) That the projects/activities funded by Area Action Planning funding 2014-2015 (Appendix A) be noted.
- (2) That the wide range of applications from groups and organisations across Bradford West be noted and welcomed.
- (3) That the Bradford West Grants Advisory Group and Members be thanked for their active participation in the Area Action Plan funding grant allocation process.

**OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate** 

ACTION: Interim Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services

4. YOUTH SERVICE – BRADFORD WEST

All Wards in Bradford West

#### Resolved -

- (1) That the Youth Service be commended for its efforts and commitment in delivering vital provisions to the young people of the Bradford West area as detailed in Document "AO".
- (2) That the resolutions made by Executive and included in this report at section 3.16 regarding the Youth Service Buildings Review were considered.
- (3) That the resolutions made by Executive and included in this report at section 3.19 regarding the Review of the Youth Offer were considered.
- (4) That a further report be presented to the Bradford West Area Committee in November 2015, which highlights the obstacles that are hindering the delivery of the service and what resources are required in order to maintain an appropriate youth provision for the young people of Bradford West.
- (5) That Bradford West Area Committee receives reports on the work of the Youth Service on an annual basis.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Children's Services
ACTION: Interim Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services

5. NEW DEAL PROGRAMME AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ACTIVITIES

All Wards in Bradford West

## Resolved -

- (1) That the contents of Document "AP" be noted.
- (2) That as per option 9.3, Members of the Bradford West Area Committee commit to promoting the New Deal programme to stakeholders and their constituents.

**OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate** 

ACTION: Assistant Director, Policy, Programmes and Change

#### 6. BRADFORD WEST WARD PLANS

All Wards in Bradford West

#### Resolved -

- (1) That the six Ward Plans be approved and adopted.
- (2) That Council Officers, partner agencies and community organisations to support the implementation of the Ward Plans.
- (3) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator be requested to work with relevant officers to support the implementation of the Ward Plans.
- (4) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator reports back to the Bradford West Area Committee on the progress made in addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate

ACTION: Interim Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services

FROM: Dermot Pearson

Assistant City Solicitor

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Asad Shah- 01274 432280 decsheets 1415\bwe15Apr